

OCTOBER TERM 2019

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RAY JEFFERSON CROMARTIE,
Petitioner,

v.

BRADFIELD SHEALY, Southern Judicial Circuit District Attorney;
RANDA WHARTON, Clerk of Superior Court, Thomas County;
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; and
BENJAMIN FORD, Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

--- CAPITAL CASE ---

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
7:00 P.M., WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2019

LEIGH SKIPPER
Federal Defender
LOREN STEWART*
AREN ADJOIAN
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
The Curtis – Suite 545-West
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
Loren_Stewart@fd.org
Aren_Adjoian@fd.org
*Counsel of Record (member of the Bar of
the United States Supreme Court)

November 12, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS IN LOWER FEDERAL COURTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The Police Investigation..... 2

 B. Evidence Adduced at Trial..... 4

 C. Evidence Adduced at the State Court Evidentiary Hearing 6

 D. Relevant Procedural History 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHAT
STANDARDS A DISTRICT COURT SHOULD APPLY IN RULING
ON CLAIMS UNDER *SKINNER*. 13

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CORRECT THE
ERRORS COMMITTED BY THE LOWER COURTS IN DISMISSING
THE COMPLAINT AND DENYING A STAY OF EXECUTION. 16

 A. Introduction 16

 B. Section 5-5-41, as Authoritatively Construed by the Georgia
Courts, Deprived Mr. Cromartie of Due Process. 17

 1. The timing requirements, as construed by the Georgia
courts, create fundamentally unfair barriers..... 20

 2. Georgia arbitrarily applies the reasonable probability of a
different outcome requirement. 25

 3. The requested DNA testing may well prove powerfully
exculpatory. 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	27
<i>Cromartie v. Chatman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1879 (2014)	11
<i>Cromartie v. Sellers</i> , 139 S. Ct. 594 (2018)	11
<i>Cromartie v. Shealy</i> , No. 7:19-CV-181, 2019 WL 5553274 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 28, 2019)	1
<i>Cromartie v. Shealy</i> , No. 19-14268, 2019 WL 5588745 (11th Cir. Oct. 30, 2019)	1
<i>District Atty’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 79 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	15
<i>LaMar v. Ebert</i> , 681 F. App’x 279 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>LaMar v. Ebert</i> , 756 F. App’x 245 (4th Cir. 2018)	15, 18, 25
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	20
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	27
<i>Wilson v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:14-cv-1106-MHT-SRW, 2018 WL 5074689 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2018), <i>adopted</i> 2018 WL 5046077 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 17, 2018)	15, 17, 18

Federal Statutes and Constitution

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. 14	1

State Cases

<i>Bharadia v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 90 (Ga. 2014)	22, 24
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 597 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2004)	21, 25
<i>Cromartie v. State</i> , 514 S.E.2d 205 (Ga. 1999)	11
<i>Drane v. State</i> , 728 S.E.2d 679 (Ga. 2012)	22, 24

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Conley</i> , 757 S.E.2d 20 (Ga. 2014)	22
<i>Mitchum v. State</i> , No. S19A0554, 2019 WL 4924049 (Ga. Oct. 7, 2019)	24
<i>Richards v. State</i> , 563 S.E.2d 856 (Ga. 2002)	22

State Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 5-5-41	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	16, 18
Supreme Ct. Rule 14	2, 4, 5
Melissa T. Rife, <i>Peach Sheets – Criminal Procedure</i> , 20 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 119 (2003)	20
